Judgment is required when determining whether control is
obtained at a point in time or over time.
The Group applied IFRS 15 for the first time as of January 1,
2018.

106 Consolidated Financial Statements – Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 107Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – Consolidated Financial Statements

Due to the transition methods selected by the Group when
applying these standards, the comparative information
contained in these financial statements were not restated to
comply with the requirements of the new standards.
The effects from the first-time application of the standard
are attributable to the delay in the recognition of revenue
due to potential contractual penalties relating to deliveries.
The Company applied the modified retrospective method
to transition to IFRS 15, whereby cumulative adjustments
were recognized as of January 1, 2018. As a result, the
comparative information for 2017 was not adjusted and is
thus presented as previously in accordance with IAS 18,

Effects on the consolidated balance sheet

December 31, 2018

EUR million

Note As reported Adjustments Amounts reported
absent application

of IFRS 15

Assets

Receivables from construction contracts
(Contract assets following IFRS 15) 8 20.4 0.1 20.5

Other 83.7 - 83.7

Total assets 104.1 0.1 104.2

Liabilities

Liabilities from construction contracts
(Contract liabilities following IFRS 15) 8 14.8 -0.2 14.6

Other 69.6 - 69.6

Total liabilities 84.4 -0.2 84.2

Equity

Retained earnings -12.6 0.3 -12.3

Other 32.3 - 32.3

Total equity 19.7 0.3 20.0

Total assets, liabilities and equity 104.1 0.1 104.2

IAS 11 and the relevant interpretations. Moreover, the
disclosure requirements set out in IFRS 15 are generally not
applied to comparative information.

The effects on retained earnings and non-controlling
interests from the transition to IFRS 15 as of January 1, 2018
amounted to less than EUR 0.1 million.

The tables below summarize the effects of IFRS 15 on the
relevant items of the consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2018 and the income statement for the 2018
fiscal year.

Effects on the income statement

January 1 to December 31, 2018

EUR million

Note As reported Adjustments Amounts reported
absent application

of IFRS 15

Revenue 5 127.5 0.3 127.8

Gross profit on sales 35.4 0.3 35.7

Operating result (EBIT) 6.8 0.3 7.1

Profit or loss for the period 0.8 0.3 1.1

106 Consolidated Financial Statements – Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 107Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – Consolidated Financial Statements

The effects on the consolidated balance sheet and income
statement were attributable to the temporary delay in
revenue recognition due to potential contractual penalties
relating to construction contracts. The resulting shift in
revenue brought about a reduction in the contract asset
balances and an increase in the contract liabilities balances.

[…]

The operating and financing activities can essentially give
rise to interest rate, credit, liquidity and foreign currency
risks.

The individual risks are described in greater detail below.
Additional remarks may be found in the risk report within
the management report.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risks from operations abroad are assessed
as part of a risk analysis. Some sales of the SINGULUS
TECHNOLOGIES Group are subject to the US dollar
(USD) currency risk. For this reason, derivative financial
instruments are used to hedge against USD exchange
rate risks. Risks from foreign currencies are continually
assessed as part the risk management system.

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated
earnings before taxes (due to the change in the fair values
of monetary assets and liabilities) and of consolidated equity
(due to the changes in fair values of forward exchange
contracts recognized in other comprehensive income) to a
change in the USD/EUR exchange rate generally possible
based on reasonable judgment. There were no open forward
exchange contracts as of the balance sheet date. All other
factors remain unchanged.

Change in USD exchange rate Effect on EBT Effect on equity

EUR m EUR m

2018 +10 % 0.5 0.5

-10 % -0.4 -0.4

2017 +10 % 0.0 0.0

-10 % 0.0 0.0

The effects on equity reflect the potential change in fair
value of forward exchange contracts recognized in other
comprehensive income (cash flow hedges).

SINGULUS TECHNOLOGIES' earnings results from bank
balances, unhedged trade receivables and payables as
well as unhedged intragroup receivables and payables
denominated in USD.

140 Consolidated Financial Statements – Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 141Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – Consolidated Financial Statements

Liquidity risk

The processing of the major orders as scheduled in 2019 will
be critical for the Company's future solvency. In particular,